FCIC-M13 21 - 1 RY 2003
February 23, 2004     Exhibit 21              FCIC-M13
(LOSS LINE – TYPE 21)
Format/Edits
Field
No.
Field Name Begin
Pos

must end in “00” for Enterprise and Whole
Farm Units (i.e. 00100).
11 Type Code 35 3 9(03) Required; Edit with ADM2.
12 Practice Code 38 3 9(03) Required; Edit with ADM2.
13 Coverage Flag 41 1 X(01) Required; Must be:
C = Catastrophic ‘Cat’ Coverage
A = Additional Coverage
For CRC, GRIP and Revenue Assurance
must
be “A”.
14 Claim Number 42 8 9(08) Must match Loss Total Claim Number on the
Type 20 record.
15 Type 21 Key Reserve 50 26 X(26) Space Reserved for Additional key data
required in the future or for other record
types.
16 Record Number 76 3 9(03) Must be > zero and unique within a Crop
Policy, Claim (Location State/Location
County/Crop).
17 Type 11 Record Number 79 3 9(03) Required, the record number of the Type 11
record that established the guarantee, liability
and premium for this Type 21 record.
18 Adjuster SSN 82 9 9(09) Required .  Must  match a certified loss
adjuster SSN or an accepted Type 56 record.
If plan = 12 or 73; zero fill.
19 Rate Class 91 3 X(03) Required for most insurance plans; See
Exhibit 11-2 for ADM validation rules.
Otherwise; zero fill.  Not applicable to BMP.
20 Stage Code 94 2 X(02) Required for certain crops.  See Exhibit 21-5
for validation rules.  Otherwise; zeros or
spaces.  Not applicable to BMP.
FCIC-M13 21 - 2 RY 2003
February 23, 2004     Exhibit 21              FCIC-M13
(LOSS LINE – TYPE 21)
Format/Edits
Field
No.
Field Name Begin
Pos
Size Picture Field Edits
21 100% Replant Payment
Flag
96 1 X(01) Validate as follows:
Y = Policy holder entitled up to 100% of the
Replant Cost.
Spaces = Normal Replant reimbursement
22 Stage Guarantee per Acre 97 10 9(08)V9(02) See Indemnity Calculations for validation
rules.  Zero Fill for Quota Tobacco and Fl.
Fruit Trees (plan 40).  Raisin Reconditioning
Payment = dollars and cents per ton for
reconditioning.  See calculation page for
BMP.
23 Determined Acres/Tons 107 8 9(06)V9(02) Required for all crops except Florida Fruit
Trees.   For Raisins, enter the number of tons
to the nearest hundredth.
For Mint, if stage code is W1, acres must be
at least the lesser of 20 acres or 20% of the
acres in the unit.
24 Filler 115 4 X(04) Must be spaces.
25 Loss Guarantee 119 10 9(08)V9(02) Required; See Indemnity Calculations for
edits.  Zero fill for Raisin Reconditioning
Payment.  Not applicable to BMP.
26 Reserved 129 10 X(10) Must be spaces.
27 Reserved 139 10 X(10) Must be spaces.
28 Reserved 149 10 X(10) Must be spaces.
29 Reserved 159 10 X(10) Must be spaces.
30 Harvested Production 169 10 9(08)V9(02) Must be ≤ Production to Count.  Otherwise
zero fill.  Not applicable to BMP.
31 Reserved 179 10 X(10) Must be spaces.
32 Production to Count 189 10 9(08)V9(02) Sum of Net Harvested and Net Appraised
Production.  Used to calculate Farm Unit